

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jan 17, 2012, 4:36 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 85784-9

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRANDON APELA AFOA,

Petitioner/Respondent,

vs.

PORT OF SEATTLE,

Defendant/Petitioner.

FILED
JAN 24 2012
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
OH

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE FOUNDATION

Bryan P. Harnetiaux
WSBA No. 5169
517 E. 17th Avenue
Spokane, WA 99203
(509) 624-3890

George M. Ahrend
WSBA No. ~~25106~~ 25160
100 E. Broadway Avenue
Moses Lake, WA 98837
(509) 764-9000

On Behalf of
Washington State Association for Justice Foundation

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED	5
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
V. ARGUMENT	6
A) Overview Of Negligence Liability Based Upon The Retained Control Principle, Under Both The Common Law And WISHA.	6
B) A Landowner May Be Liable In Negligence Under The Common Law And For WISHA Violations When It Retains The Right To Exercise Control Over Work Place Safety, Regardless Of The Ostensible Nature Of The Contractual Relationship Involved.	11
C) For Purposes Of Imposing Statute-Based Tort Liability On A Landowner/Licensor Under The Retained Control Principle, WISHA Only Requires That The Landowner/Licensor's Own Employees Have Access To The Relevant Work Place.	15
VI. CONCLUSION	17
Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<u>Afoa v. Port of Seattle,</u> 160 Wn.App. 234, 247 P.3d 482, <i>review granted</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1031 (2011)	passim
<u>Davis v. Baugh Indus. Contractors,</u> 159 Wn.2d 413, 150 P.3d 545 (2007)	14
<u>Kamla v. Space Needle Corp.,</u> 147 Wn.2d 114, 52 P.3d 472 (2002)	passim
<u>Kelley v. Howard S. Wright Constr.,</u> 90 Wn.2d 323, 582 P.2d 500 (1978)	7,8
<u>Kennedy v. Sea-Land Service,</u> 62 Wn.App. 839, 816 P.2d 75 (1999)	8
<u>Kinney v. Space Needle Corp.,</u> 121 Wn.App. 242, 85 P.3d 918 (2004)	10-11
<u>Neil v. NWCC Invs. V. LLC,</u> 155 Wn. App. 119, 229 P.3d 837, <i>review denied</i> , 169 Wn.2d 1018 (2010)	11
<u>Phillips v. Kaiser Aluminum,</u> 74 Wn.App. 741, 875 P.2d 1228, <i>review denied</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1010 (1994)	8
<u>Stute v. P.B.M.C., Inc.,</u> 114 Wn.2d 454, 788 P.2d 545 (1998)	9,16
<u>Wilson v. Steinbach,</u> 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982)	14
Statutes	
RCW 4.96.010	15
RCW 49.17.010	16
RCW 49.17.020	6,10,16

RCW 49.17.020(4)	10,15
RCW 49.17.020(5)	15
RCW 49.17.020(8)	16
RCW 49.17.030	16
RCW 49.17.060	9
RCW 49.17.060(2)	9
Washington Industrial Safety and Health Act of 1973, Ch. 49.17 RCW	3,5
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Torts §409 (1965)	7
Restatement (Second) of Torts §414 (1965)	7
